

# 20-4238-CV

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

*for the*

## Second Circuit

---

MARCIA MELENDEZ, JARICAN REALTY INC., 1025 PACIFIC LLC,  
LING YANG, TOP EAST REALTY LLC, HAIGHT TRADE LLC,  
ELIAS BOCHNER, 287 7TH AVENUE REALTY LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

CITY OF NEW YORK, a municipal entity, MAYOR BILL DE BLASIO, as  
Mayor of the City of New York, COMMISSIONER LOUISE CARROLL,  
Commissioner of New York City Department of Housing Preservation &  
Development, COMMISSIONER JONNEL DORIS, Commissioner of  
New York City Department of Small Business Services,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

### **BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

CLAUDE G. SZYFER  
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
180 Maiden Lane  
New York, New York 10038  
(212) 806-5400

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
1. COVID-19 and its Impact on New York City.....	7
2. Legislative Responses to the Pandemic.....	9
3. The Challenged Laws .....	10
A. The Guaranty Law .....	13
i. The Personal Guaranty in Commercial Leases .....	14
ii. The Guaranty Law’s Impact on Appellant Bochner .....	16
B. The Harassment Laws .....	18
i. The Harassment Laws’ Impact on Appellants .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. THE GUARANTY LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S CONTRACT CLAUSE FRAMEWORK.....	22
A. The Contractual Impairment Was Substantial .....	23
B. The Guaranty Law Fails To Serve A Legitimate Purpose .....	26
C. The Guaranty Law Is Not Reasonable .....	33

1. The Guaranty Law Is Unreasonably Designed .....	34
2. The Council Failed to Consider Other, Less Draconian Measures Short of Eliminating the Personal Guaranty .....	41
3. The Guaranty Law Was Not Necessary .....	43
II. THE HARASSMENT LAWS VIOLATE APPELLANTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	45
A. The Harassment Laws Restrict Appellants’ Lawful Speech .....	47
1. The District Court Disregarded the Plain Meaning of the Harassment Laws and Instead Relied on Appellants’ Interpretation of Key Language .....	47
2. The District Court Misinterpreted the Commercial Harassment Law’s “Savings Clause” to Allow Rent Demands .....	50
3. The District Court Disregarded the Harassment Laws’ Expansive Scope While Providing No Guidance to Appellants.....	52
B. The Harassment Laws Fail to Directly Advance a Substantial Government Interest .....	54
C. The Harassment Laws Are More Extensive Than Necessary To Serve the Government Interest .....	57
CONCLUSION.....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</u> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	25, 26
<u>Association of Surrogates &amp; Supreme Court Reports v. New York</u> , 940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	6
<u>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. N.Y.S. Liquor Auth.</u> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	56, 57
<u>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</u> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	57
<u>Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe</u> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	26, 34, 36, 37
<u>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Servs. Comm’n</u> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</u> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	45, 47 57
<u>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power &amp; Light Co.</u> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	2, 23, 33
<u>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</u> , 462 U.S. 176 (1982).....	27
<u>Farnham v. Kittinger</u> , 83 N.Y.2d 520 (1994).....	50
<u>Hayes v. N.Y. Attorney Grievance Comm. Of the Eighth Jud. Dist.</u> , 672 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	55
<u>Hill v. Colorado</u> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	49

Home Bld. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell,  
290 U.S. 398 (1934).....5, 37, 38

Kwan v. Andalex Grp. LLC,  
737 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 2013) .....54

Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.,  
91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998).....47

Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen,  
764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014) .....22, 59

Sanitation and Recycling Indus., Inc. v. City of New York,  
107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997) .....3, 23, 27, 33

Smith v. Goguen,  
415 U.S. 566 (1974).....50

Sullivan v. Nassau Cty. Interim Fin. Auth.,  
959 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 20-560, 2021 WL 78148  
(Sup. Ct. Jan. 11, 2021) .....22, 23, 27

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....47

Sveen v. Melin,  
138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....5, 6, 34

U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey,  
431 U.S. 1 (1977).....*passim*

U.S. v. Davila,  
461 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 2006) .....48, 49

Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,  
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) .....48, 50

Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York,  
931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019) .....46, 54, 57

W.B. Worthen Co. ex. Rel. Bd. of Comm’rs of St. Improvement Dist.  
No. 513 of Little Rock, Ark. v. Kavanaugh,  
295 U.S. 56 (1935).....38, 39

W. Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co. v. Lennes (In re: Worker’s Compensation Refund),  
 46 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 1995) .....27, 28, 29, 30

**Statutes**

28 U.S. § 2201.....1  
 42 U.S.C. 1983 .....1

**Other Authorities**

Douglas W. Kmiec & John O. McGinnis, *The Contract Clause: A Return to the Original Understanding*, 14 Hastings Const. L.Q. 525, 526, 559 (1987).....6  
 Executive Order 202.3 .....9  
 Executive Order 202.6 .....9  
 Executive Order 202.7 .....9  
 Executive Order 202.8 .....9, 39  
 Executive Order 202.28 .....10, 39  
 Executive Order 202.38 .....39  
 Executive Order 202.48 .....39  
 N.Y. C. Admin. Code § 22-902 .....18  
 N.Y. C. Admin. Code § 22-902(a)(11)(c).....52  
 N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 22-902(b).....50  
 N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 22-903 .....49  
 N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 22-903(a).....18  
 N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 22-903(a)(3) .....18  
 N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 22-903(b).....50

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 22-1005 .....	13, 14
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 22-1005(1).....	14
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 27-2004a)(48)(f-7)(4) .....	53
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 27-2005(d).....	19, 49
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 27-2115(h).....	19
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 27-2115(h)(1).....	49
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 27-2115(i) .....	19
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 27-2115(m)(2).....	19
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 27-2115(o).....	19
U.S. Const. art. 1, §10 .....	5
